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ARGENTINA 

Carlos Eduardo Ereño (EC Chair) 
Secretaria de Ciencia y Tecnologia 
Av. Cordoba 831  
1054  
Buenos Aires, Argentina 
P; 54-11 4747-5792 
F; 54-11-4732-2098 
E-mail ereno@at1.fcen.uba.ar 

Marcelo Irigoyen 
Second Secretary at the Embassy 
90 Sparks Street 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1P 5B4 
P; 613 236-2351  
F; 613 236-2658 

BRAZIL 

Marcio N. Barbosa 
INPE Director 
Instituto Nacional de Pesquisas Espaciais - INPE 
Av. dos Astronautas, 1758 
São José dos Campos – SP, Brasil 
12227-010 
P; 55 12 322-9509 
F; 55 12 322-9285 
E-mail:diretor@dir.inpe.br 

Andre Lima 
First Secretary 
Embassy of Brazil 
45 Wilbrod Street 
Ottawa, Ontario K1N 6M8 
P; 613 237-1090 
F; 613 237-6144 
E Mail; brasemb@travel-net.com 

Canada 

Gordon McBean 
(Assistant Deputy Minister Atmospheric 
Environment Service)  
Environment Canada 
4905 Dufferin Street 
Downsview, Ontario   M3H 5T4 
P; 1-416-739-4770 

F; 1-416-739-4232 
Email gordon.mcbean@ec.gc.ca 

Bruce Angle 
Senior Advisor  International Affairs 
Atmospheric Environment Service 
North Tower, 4th Floor 
Les Terrasses de la Chaudière 
10 Wellington Street 
Hull, Quebec K1A 0H3 
P; (819) 997-3844 
F; (819) 994-8854 
Email bruce.angle@ec.gc.ca 

COSTA RICA 

Eladio Zárate 
(Director General) 
Instituto Meteorológico Nacional (IMN) 
Ministerio de Ambiente y Energia (MINAE) 
Calle 17 – Av. 9 San José 
Apdo. 7  3350-1000 
San José, Costa Rica 
P; 50-6-258-1140 
F; 50-6-223-1837 
Email ezarate@meteoro.imn.ac.cr 

CUBA 

Barbara Garea 
Ministerio de Ciencia, Tecnologia y Medio 
Ambiente 
Agencia de Ciencia y Tecnologia 
Directora Programa Científico Cambios Globales 
Calle 20 esq. 18A. Miramar 
Ciudad de la Habana CUBA 
P; 537-22 9372 
F; 537 24-9460 
Email acyt@ceniai.inf.cu 

MEXICO 

Carlos Gay García 
Instituto Nacional de Ecología – INE 
Cooperación y Convenio Internacionales 
Av. Revolución 1425, Nivel 31, Torre Ejecutiva 
Col. Tlacopac - San Angel 
Mexico, D.F. - C.P.01040 Mexico 
P; 525 6-24-35-42 
F; 525 6-24-36-27 
Email cgay@servidor.unam.mx 
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Rafael Martinez B. 
Director of Science and Technology for 
Environmental Regulation 
Avenida Revolución NO 1425 Nivel 7 
Mexico,DF – 01040 Mexico 
INE SEMARNAP-MEXICO 
P; 5624-3658 
F; 5624-3583 
Email ramartin@ine.gob.mx 

URUGUAY 

Raul Michelini 
Presidente 
Comisión Nacional sobre el Cambio Global  
Ciudadela 1414, Piso 6     
Montevideo - C.P. 11100    
Uruguay 
P/F; 598 2 902-2416 
Email IAIUY@ATTMAIL.COM 

U.S.A 

Robert W. Corell  
(Assistant Director for Geosciences) 
National Science Foundation (NSF) 
Room 705 
4201 Wilson Blvd. 
Arlington, VA – 22203 
USA 
P; (703) 306-1500 
F; (703) 306-0372 
Email rcorell@nsf.gov 

Vanessa Richardson 
Director of Operations and Analysis 
National Science Foundation (NSF) 
4201 Wilson Boulevard 
Arlington VA – 22230 
USA 
P; (703) 306-1501 
F; (703) 306-0372 
Email vrichard@nsf.gov 

Paul Filmer 
Program Director 
National Science Foundation (NSF) 
4201 Wilson Boulevard

Arlington VA – 22230 
USA 
P; (703) 306-1515 
F; (703) 306-0091 
Email pfilmer@nsf.gov 

Lisa Farrow 
Program Director 
Office of Global Programs 
NOAA  
1100 Wayne Ave, Suite 1225 
Silverspring, MD – 20910 
USA 
P; (301) 427-2089 ext. 132 
F; (301) 427-2082 
Email farrow@ogp.noaa.guv 

VENEZUELA 

Lelys I. Bravo De Guenni 
Universidad Simon Bolivar 
Cesma 
Caracas 1080 – A Apdo. 89.000 
Venezuela 
P; 58-2-9063233 
F; 58-2-9063234 
Email lbravo@cesma.usb.ve 

IAI/UNDP/GEF/WMO 

Eduardo Banus 
Av. dos Astronautas, 1758 
São José dos Campos  
São Paulo 
Brazil  12227-010 
P; 55-12-345-6869 
F; 55-12-341-4410 
Email banus@dir.iai.int 

mailto:pfilmer@nsf.gov
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OBSERVERS 

Colombia 

Pabon Daniel 
Instituto de Hidrologia, Meteorologia y Estudios 
Ambientales - IDEAM 
Subdireccion de Meteorologia 
Dg 97 N-17-60 P-7 
Santa Fe de Bogota, DC 
Colombia 
P; 57-1 6356045 
F; 57-1 6354810 
Email jdpabonc@ideam.gov.co 

Asia-Pacific Network (APN) 

James Robertson 
Project Manager 
APN 
3-1-13 Shibakoen 
Minato-Ku 
Tokyo 
Japan  T105-0011 
P; 813-3432-1844 
F; 813-3432-1975 
Email jrobertson@airies.or.jp 
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IAI Staff 

Armando Rabuffetti 
Director 
Av. dos Astronautas, 1758 
São José dos Campos  
São Paulo 
Brazil   12227-010 
P; 55-12 345-6855/56 
F; 55-12 341-4410   
Email armando@dir.iai.int 

Bradford Wilcox 
Scientific Officer 
Av. dos Astronautas, 1758 
São José dos Campos  
São Paulo 
Brazil   12227-010 
P; 55-12 345-6860 
F; 55-12 341-4410 
Email bwilcox@dir.iai.int 

Marcella Ohira Schwarz 
Project Officer 
Av. dos Astronautas, 1758 
São José dos Campos  
São Paulo 
Brazil  12227-010 
P; 55-12 345-6858 
F; 55-12 341-4410 
Email marcella@dir.iai.int 

Luciana Ribeiro 
Secretary 
Av. dos Astronautas, 1758 
São José dos Campos  
São Paulo 
Brazil   12227-010 
P; 55-12 345-6855/56 
F; 55-12 341-4410 
Email luciana@dir.iai.int 

Marcelo Souza 
Av. dos Astronautas, 1758 
São José dos Campos  
São Paulo 
Brazil   12227-010 
P; 55-12 345-6855 
F; 55-12 341-4410 
Email marcelo@dir.iai.int 

John W. B. Stewart 
IAI SAC Chair 
University of Saskatchewan 
51 Campus Dr. 
Saskatoon, SK S7N 5A8 Canada 
P; (306) 966-4050 
F; (306) 966-8894 
Email T11STEWARTJ@SASK.USASK.CA 

Support Staff from Canada 

Rebecca Wagner 
4905 Dufferin Street 
Downsview, Ontario M3H 4H5 
Canada 
Executive Assistant 
Environment Canada 
P; (1-416) 739-4941 
F; (1-416) 739-4380 
Email rebecca.wagner@ec.gc.ca 

Rhoda Caldwell 
Biodiversity/Desertification Desk 
Environmental Relations Division (AER) 
Room B4-204 
Lester B. Pearson Building, 125 
Sussex Drive, Ottawa 
Ontario K1A OG2 
P; 1-613-995-2809 
F; 1-613-995-9525 
E-mail: rhoda.caldwell@dfait-maeci.gc.ca

mailto:marcelo@dir.iai.int
mailto:T11STEWARTJ@SASK.USASK.CA

